

ICTR-96-10 & ICTR-96-17

28 March 2003
(138/h-137/h)

138/h



Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda
International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Theodor Meron, Presiding Judge
Registrar: Mr. Adama DIENG
Order of: 28 March 2003

ICTR Appeals Chamber
Date: 28 March 2003
Action: PG
Copied To: All Judges, Parties
Judicial Archives
LOs, LSS
[Signature]

Elizaphan and Gérard NTAKIRUTIMANA
(Appellants)

v.

THE PROSECUTOR
(Respondent)

Case No. ICTR-96-10-A & Case ICTR-96-17-A

ORDER OF THE PRESIDING JUDGE TO ASSIGN JUDGES

Counsel for the Appellants

Ramsey Clark
David Jacobs

Counsel for the Prosecutor

Charles Adeogun-Phillips
Wallace Kapaya
Boi-Tia Stevens

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda
CERTIFICATE OF COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SEEN BY ME
CERTIFICATE DE CONFORME A L'ORIGINAL PAR NOUS
NAME / NOM: ROSETTE MOZIGO-MORRISON
SIGNATURE: *[Signature]* DATE: 28/03/03

ORIGINAL RECORDS ARCHIVES
RECEIVED
ICTR
MAR 31 10:12
[Signature]

I, **THEODOR MERON**, Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States Between 1 January and 31 December 1994 ("International Tribunal"),

CONSIDERING the Notices of Appeal filed on 21 March 2003 by Elizaphan and Gérard Ntakirutimana ("Appellants") against the Judgement and Decision rendered by Trial Chamber I on 21 February 2003;

CONSIDERING the composition of the Appeals Chamber of the International Tribunal set out in Document IT/214 of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia ("Composition of the Appeals Chamber Following Election of New President"), dated 11 March 2003;


NOTING Articles 13(3) and 13(4) of the Statute of the International Tribunal and Rule 27 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal;

FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS,

ORDER that the Appeals Chamber, in the joint case of *Elizaphan and Gérard Ntakirutimana v. Prosecutor*, Case No. ICTR-96-10-T & Case No. ICTR-96-17-T, shall be composed as follows:

Judge Theodor Meron
 Judge Fausto Pocar
 Judge Mohamed Shahabuddeen
 Judge David Hunt
 Judge Mehmet Güney.

Done in French and English, the English text being authoritative.



Theodor Meron
 Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber

Done this 28th day of March 2003,
 At The Hague,
 The Netherlands.

